BYLAW NO. 2 - 2007

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 5-2005 BEING A BYLAW TO REGULATE AND CONTROL THE USE AND CONSUMPTION OF WATER FROM THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM, TO REGULATE AND CONTROL THE DISCHARGE OF SEWAGE INTO THE SEWAGE SYSTEM. TO FIX THE

RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE USE AND CONSUMPTION OF WATER, AND TO FIX THE RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE USE OF THE SEWAGE SYSTEM.

Now Therefore, the Council of the Town of Preeceville, in the Province of Saskatchewan, in an open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. Bylaw No. 5-2005 is amended in the manner hereinafter set forth.
- 2. Clause 13 is amended by adding to the end, a second sentence of "If this is a first offence, the service will be disconnected for a minimum period of twenty-four (24) hours and if this is a second or more offence, the service will be disconnected for a minimum period of fourty-eight (48) hours."
- 3. Clause 13 is amended by adding "and if a deposit in the amount of \$100.00 has not been made to the credit of the service recipient for the property affected, then a deposit to equate to the full amount of \$100.00 is also required"
- 4. This bylaw shall come into force, and take effect, on the day of approval being issued by the Saskatchewan Municipal Board.

Garth Harris	
Mayor	
Kathy Ritchie	
Administrator	